

FILED
January 27, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

32872-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

v.

MARK CAVAZOS, SR.,
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. RESPONDENT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES RELATED TO APPELLANT’S DIRECT APPEAL..... 3

IV. ISSUES RELATED TO RESPONDENT’S CROSS-APPEAL..... 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 a. Events leading up to the shooting. 5

 b. Crime scene..... 9

 c. Defendant’s case-in-chief. 12

VI. ARGUMENT 18

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S ASSERTION THAT THE STATE IMPROPERLY COMMENTED ON HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT IS WITHOUT SUPPORT IN THE LAW OR FACT.....18

 1. The trial court determined the defendant’s unsolicited comments to Deputy Vucinich were admissible.....19

 2. The defendant has not established that the trial court abused its discretion when it allowed the state, on redirect, to ask the detective if the defendant provided any information concerning the crime scene because the defense attorney “opened the door” during cross-examination to this line of questioning.....22

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR RESENTENCING WITHIN THE STANDARD RANGE BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS FOR AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE DOWNWARD.....35

 1. The trial court’s reasons for imposing an exceptional sentence downward are clearly erroneous because there is insufficient evidence in the record to support the

reasons for a downward departure of the presumptive standard sentencing range.	40
2. The trial court’s legal reasons for imposing an exceptional sentence are not substantial and compelling reasons to justify a downward departure because the reasons are either barred from consideration as a matter of law or the circumstance is not supported by substantial evidence.	50
C. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR RESENTENCING WITHIN THE STANDARD RANGE.....	54
VII. CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Allert, 117 Wn.2d 156, 815 P.2d 752 (1991)..... 44, 45, 48

State v. Armstrong, 106 Wn.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111
(1986)..... 54

State v. Burke, 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)..... 28

State v. Davis, 146 Wn. App. 714, 192 P.3d 29 (2008),
review denied, 166 Wn.2d 1033 (2009)..... 50

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... 28, 34

State v. Estrella, 115 Wn.2d 350, 798 P.2d 289 (1990) 52

State v. Fortun–Cebada, 158 Wn. App. 158,
241 P.3d 800 (2010)..... 21

State v. Fowler, 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002)..... 42, 49, 50, 52, 53

State v. Gaines, 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993)..... 55

State v. Gefeller, 76 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969)..... 29

State v. Graffius, 74 Wn. App. 23, 871 P.2d 1115
(1994)..... 51

State v. Griffin, 173 Wn.2d 467, 268 P.3d 924 (2012) 27, 28

State v. Ha’mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997)..... 42, 43, 45

State v. Hortman, 76 Wn. App. 454, 886 P.2d 234
(1994)..... 44

State v. Hutton, 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972) 51

State v. Iniguez, 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009) 28

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) 55

<i>State v. Jeannotte</i> , 133 Wn.2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	41, 51
<i>State v. Kendrick</i> , 47 Wn. App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1024 (1987).....	31
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	33
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	40, 41, 43
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	41
<i>State v. McClarney</i> , 107 Wn. App. 256, 26 P.3d 1013 (2001), <i>review denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1002 (2002).....	46
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 491, 740 P.2d 835 (1987).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 104 Wn.2d 479, 706 P.2d 1069 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1144 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Pascal</i> , 108 Wn.2d 125, 736 P.2d 1065 (1987).....	45, 48, 53
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 112 Wn.2d 606, 772 P.2d 1009 (1989).....	50
<i>State v. Pottorff</i> , 138 Wn. App. 343, 156 P.3d 955 (2007).....	34
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	33
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1032 (2013).....	21
<i>State v. Stackhouse</i> , 90 Wn. App. 344, 957 P.2d 218 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).....	30
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 25 Wn. App. 809, 610 P.2d 1 (1980).....	31

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240,
49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976).....28

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102,
97 L.Ed.2d 618 (1987).....28

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682,
64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980).....20

United States v. Robinson, 485 U.S. 25, 108 S.Ct. 864,
99 L.Ed.2d 23 (1988).....29, 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 9..... 28

U.S. Const., amnd. V 28

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.340..... 45

RCW 9.94A.535..... 51

RCW 9.94A.585..... 40
